Full details of the Administrators’ remuneration
will be provided to creditors shortly following this
report.

The Administrators will only draw remuneration
when appropriate approval has been given and
when funds are available to do so.

Receipts and payments account

An account of the receipts and payments in the
Administration for the six months to
22 March 2010, and a cumulative total since
commencement of the Administration, is set out
in section 5 to this report.

Significant receipts in the period covered by this
report are:

 £5.5m in respect of principal and interest.

Significant payments in the period covered by
this report are:

 £0.25m in respect of payroll and employee
costs; and

 £0.24m in respect of legal fees.

Total Cash held as at 22 March 2010 was
£20.7m.

Section 4: Financial information

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 6

As at

22 March 2010

TOTAL GBP

equivalent

Movements

23 September

2009

to 22 March 2010

(GBP equivalent)

As at

22 September 2009

(GBP equivalent)

RESTATED at 22

March 2010

exchange rate

As at

22 September

2009

(GBP equivalent)

As at

22 September 2009

(USD equivalent)

Previously reported

RECEIPT GBP (£) EUR (€) £ £ £ £ $

000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Mezzanine loan repayments and other asset recoveries 3,380 250 3,605 1,011 2,594 2,594 4,247
Principal and interest from subsidiary 19,692 - 19,692 5,286 14,406 14,406 23,588
Receipts Grand Totals 23,072 250 23,297 6,297 17,000 17,000 27,835

PAYMENT

Building and occupancy cost 590 - 590 26 564 564 923
Payroll and employee costs 911 - 911 251 660 660 1,080

Legal fees 994 - 994 241 753 753 1,233
Insurance premium 101 - 101 0 101 101 165
Office holders' category 1 disbursements 11 - 11 0 11 11 18

Other professional fees 28 - 28 16 12 12 20
Payments Grand Totals 2,635 - 2,635 534 2,101 2,101 3,440

NET POSITION 20,437 250 20,662 5,763 14,899 14,899 24,395

CASH BALANCES

HSBC 867 250 1,092

Money markets 19,570 - 19,570
Total Cash 20,437 250 20,662

Exchange rates as at 22 September 2009:

EURO €1 : GBP 0.9034
Exchange rates as at 22 March 2010:

EURO €1 : GBP 0.9016

Amounts include VAT where applicable

As at 22 March 2010

As per previous report, exchange rate at

22 September 2009

Section 5: Receipts and payments